1 Represents managements current estimate of 3Q Fiscal 2022 pro forma financial results and continuing operations financial results.  Final amounts presented on a continuing operations basis will be provided in the Company's Form 10-K for Fiscal 2022 and subsequent Form 10-Q filings; amounts are

subject to change with no obligation to reconcile these estimates.
2 This amount includes non-cash purchase accounting adjustments primarily related to the EMC merger transaction.
3 Consists of acquisition, integration, and divestiture-related costs and gains. 3Q22 includes $3.9B gain on the sale of Boomi.
4 Consists of impairment charges, incentive charges related to equity investments, severance, facilities action, and other costs.
5 Consists of the gain (loss) on strategic investments, which includes the fair value adjustments on equity investments.
6 Consists of the tax effects of non-GAAP adjustments, as well as an adjustment for discrete tax items.

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 E
1

$ in millions, except per share amounts

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating income 987$   - 987$   1,017$   - 1,017$   1,050$   - 1,050$

Amortization of intangibles 445   445   443   443   430 430

Impact of purchase accounting
2

20   20   15   15   14 14

Transaction related
3

29   29   37   37   228 228

Stock-based compensation 172   172   206   206   214 214

Other corporate expenses
4

116   116   152   152   24 24

Non-GAAP operating income 1,769$   - 1,769$   1,870$   - 1,870$   1,960$   - 1,960$

Interest and other, net (288)$   89 (199)$   (292)$   86 (206)$

Transaction related
3

-   -   (12)   (12)

Fair value adjustment on equity investments
5

(194)   (194)   (168)   (168)

Non-GAAP interest and other, net (482)$   89 (393)$   (472)$   86 (386)$

Net income (loss) 659$   67 726$   629$   65 694$

Amortization of intangibles 445   445   443   443

Impact of purchase accounting
2

20   20   15   15

Transaction related
3

29   29   25   25

Stock-based compensation 172   172   206   206

Other corporate expenses
4

116   116   152   152

Fair value adjustment on equity investments
5

(194)   (194)   (168)   (168)

Aggregate adjustment for income taxes
6

(193)   (193)   (134)   (134)

Non-GAAP net income 1,054$   67 1,121$   1,168$   65 1,233$

left blank intentionally

© Copyright 2021 Dell Inc.39

FY22 GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliations

1 Represents managements current estimate of 3Q Fiscal 2022 pro forma financial results and continuing operations financial results.  Final amounts presented on a continuing operations basis will be provided in the Company's Form 10-K for Fiscal 2022 and

subsequent Form 10-Q filings; amounts are subject to change with no obligation to reconcile these estimates.
2 This amount includes non-cash purchase accounting adjustments primarily related to the EMC merger transaction.
3 Consists of acquisition, integration, and divestiture-related costs and gains. 3Q22 includes $3.9B gain on the sale of Boomi
4 Consists of impairment charges, incentive charges related to equity investments, severance, facilities action, and other costs.
5 Consists of the gain (loss) on strategic investments, which includes the fair value adjustments on equity investments.
6 Consists of the tax effects of non-GAAP adjustments, as well as an adjustment for discrete tax items.
7 Pursuant to the Dell Technologies Inc. 2013 Stock Incentive Plan, the VMware spin-off transaction was deemed a restructuring event, requiring an adjustment of outstanding equity incentive awards in the ratio of 1.97 to 1. This adjustment resulted in an increase to

potentially dilutive securities outstanding and is reflected as if the transaction had occurred at the beginning of the period within pro forma results only.

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 E
1

$ in millions, except per share amounts

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
-   -

Net income attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. 661$   67 728$   630$   65 695$   3,723$   65 3,788$

Amortization of intangibles 445   445   443   443   430   430

Impact of purchase accounting
2

20   20   15   15   14   14

Transaction related
3

29   29   25   25   (3,690)   (3,690)

Stock-based compensation 172   172   206   206   214   214

Other corporate expenses
4

116   116   152   152   24   24

Fair value adjustment on equity investments
5

(194)   (194)   (168)   (168)   (18)   (18)

Aggregate adjustment for income taxes
6

(193)   (193)   (134)   (134)   638 638

Total non-GAAP adjustments attributable to non-controlling interest (2)   (2)   (2)   (2)   (2)   (2)

Total adjustments to net income (loss) attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. 393$   393$   537$   537$   (2,390)$   (2,390)$

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. 1,054$   67 1,121$   1,167$   65 1,232$   1,333$   65 1,398$

Net income attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. 661   67 728   630   65 695   3,723$   65 3,788$

Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic 757   757   763 763   766 766

EPS attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. - basic 0.87$   0.96$   0.83$   0.91$   4.86$   4.94$

-   -

Weighted-average shares outstanding - diluted
7

782   24 806   786 22 808   788 21 809

EPS attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. - diluted3 0.85$   0.90$   0.80$   0.86$   4.72$   4.68$

-   -

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. 1,054   67 1,121   1,167   65 1,232   1,333$   65 1,398$

Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic 757   757   763 763   766 766

Non-GAAP EPS attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. - basic 1.39$   1.48$   1.48$   1.61$   1.74$   1.83$

-   -

Weighted-average shares outstanding - diluted
7

782   24 806   786 22 808   788 21 809

Non-GAAP EPS attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. - diluted 1.35$   1.39$   1.48$   1.52$   1.69$   1.73$

© Copyright 2021 Dell Inc.40

Q4 and FY22 GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliation

1Amounts are subject to change with no obligation to reconcile these estimates. Amounts may not visually foot due to underlying data.
2Impact of purchase accounting and amortization of intangibles represents an estimate for acquisitions completed as of October 29, 2021 and does not include estimates for potential acquisitions, if any, during the remainder of FY22.
3Consists of acquisition, integration, and divestiture-related costs and gains.
4No estimates are included for 4Q22 guidance purposes on potential fair value adjustments on strategic investments given the potential volatility of either gains or losses on those equity investments. Additionally, no estimate is included for any potential severance as

it cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.
5The aggregate adjustment for income taxes is the estimated combined income tax effect for the adjustments shown above, as well as an adjustment for discrete tax items.

Financial Guidance
1 4Q22 E FY22 E

$ in Billions, except per share amounts

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Continuing

Operations

 Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $27.0 - $28.0 N/A $27.0 - $28.0 $100.2 - $101.2 - $100.2 - $101.2

Impact of purchase accounting
2

-   -   -   -

 Non-GAAP revenue $27.0 - $28.0 N/A $27.0 - $28.0 $100.2 - $101.2 - $100.2 - $101.2

Operating income $1.7 - $1.8 N/A $1.7 - $1.8 $4.7 - $4.8 - $4.7 - $4.8

Impact of purchase accounting and amortization of intangibles
2

0.3   0.3   1.7   1.7

Transaction related
3

-   -   0.3   0.3

Stock-based compensation 0.2   0.2   0.8   0.8

Other corporate expenses
4

-   -   0.3   -